ORDINANCE GRANTING EXCLUSIVE FRANCHISE AGREEMENT TO J & B DISPOSAL, INC., FOR THE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Macon County Board of Commissioners, in accordance with the provisions of N.C. Ge. Stat. §153A-46 and 153A-135, Chapter 50 of the Macon County Code of Ordinances and other applicable laws, J & B Disposal, Inc. is hereby granted an exclusive franchise for the collection and disposal of solid waste, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein:

- 1. The Macon County Board of Commissioners agreed to Extend and Modify the Exclusive Solid Waste Franchise to J & B Disposal, Inc., at the regularly scheduled meetings of the Macon County Board of Commissioners held on May 10, 2022 and again on June 14, 2022, pursuant to N.C.Gen. Stat. §153A-46; and
- 2. That Agreement to Collect and Haul Solid Waste from County Convenience Centers and Highlands Transfer Station and to Maintain County Convenience Centers was approved the first time at the regularly scheduled meeting of the Macon County Board of Commissioners held on May 10, 2022 and again on June 14, 2022, pursuant to N.C.Gen. Stat. §153A-46; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the previous Franchise Agreement originally granted to J&B Disposal, Inc. on November 9, 2015 shall terminate at midnight on June 30, 2022 and this newly enacted Franchise Agreement shall become effective on July 1, 2022 and expire on November 9, 2030.

Adopted at the May 10, 2022 and June 14, 2022 regular meetings of the Macon County Board of Commissioners.

	James Tate, Chairman of the Macon County Board of Commissioners
ATTEST:	
	(COUNTY SEAL)
Derek Roland, Clerk to the Macon County Board of Commissioners	